FLASHLIGHT OPERATION

NOTE: Ensure that the toggle lock is slid down,
away from the toggle switch, before use.

To operate, press the lower half of the toggle switch
located on the flashlight handle.

To turn off the flashlight, press the upper half of
the toggle switch.

LAMP

REPLACEMENT

NOTE: A spare emergency
lamp is included in the
battery holder.

This is for emergency use only
as it does not provide the high intensity
light output of the primary lamp.

To replace the lamp:

Unscrew lens and remove lamp/battery holder assembly. Twist and detach the cap from
the battery holder. Using a small blunt instrument, push the lamp from the battery side of
the cap until it can be removed easily with fingers. To replace the lamp, push lamp in until
resistance is felt. Replace the reflector and lens.

Screw down the lens tightly so that it seats well onto the o-ring.

TOGGLE SWITCH REMOVAL AND CARE

The toggle switch assembly can be removed from the flashlight
body for cleaning.

To remove the toggle switch:
1. Remove the lens.

2. Ensure that the toggle lock
is slid out of the way.

3. Pull out the toggle switch assembly.
Ifit is difficult to pull out, please
look for a small hole in the rubber grip behind
the toggle switch. You may insert a rigid object to push the
toggle switch assembly out of the body.

NOTE: Further disassembly of the
toggle switch assembly is not
recommended, as there are o-rings
and a spring inside that can be
lost or incorrectly reassembled.

4. Flush the toggle switch assembly with tap
water while operating the toggle back and forth.

5. Replacement is reversal of removal.

FLASHLIGHT CARE
BEFORE EACH DIVE, SCREW LENS DOWN TIGHTLY TO SEAL FLASHLIGHT

1. Atter each dive, thoroughly wash the outside of the flashlight in fresh water to remove
salt and sand particles. Take care to ensure that the areas of the o-ring and the toggle
switch are well rinsed, although disassembly of these areas is not
necessary for routine cleaning.

2. When replacing the batteries, inspect the o-ring for nicks
and scratches. Replace if any damage is detected.

3. Periodically lubricate the o-ring with a silicone based grease.

Lamp focus is preset. Do not try to adjust focus in or out of water.
PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

Main Lamp Type: . ........ Xenon PR based
Battery Burn Time: ........ 3.5 hours continuous
Battery Type: . ........... 1.5V Alkaline C-cell (8)
Tested Lumen Value: . .. . .. 276.5

Watts: ................. 138

Peak Beam Candlepower: . . 100,000

REPLACEMENT PARTS

Cat. No. Description

4303L Main Lamp and Spare Emergency Lamp
4301 Lens O-ring

WARRANTY RETURN POLICY
Send all items for repair or replacement directly to Pelican Products Customer Service
Department (Postage Paid). Please call for authorization number.

Per our guarantee, Pelican Products will replace or repair any broken or defective prod-
ucts. Upon receipt of goods, Pelican Products will notify you of any handling and return
postage charges.

OTHER PARTS — CALL CUSTOMER SERVICE DEPT.
If your local retailer does not stock the above accessory parts, you may order them directly
from Pelican Products. Send check or money order in U.S. dollars, or order by phone
using MasterCard or Visa (ask for customer service). SORRY NO C.0.D.’S. California resi-
dents add 8'/4% sales tax. Allow 2-3 week delivery time. Pelican Products pays postage
and handling charges. POSTAGE PAID FOR U.S. ZIP CODE AREAS ONLY.

Pelican Unconditional Lifetime

Guarantee of Excellence
If for any reason you are not satisfied with the quality or performance of any PELICAN
product, we will gladly replace the product or refund your money (at your option) within
30 days of purchase through the original retailer/dealer. PELICAN PRODUCTS will continue
to guarantee the product directly for a lifetime against breakage or defects in workmanship.
Lifetime guarantee does not cover the lamp or batteries. The o-rings must be kept greased
(and replaced if damaged) per product instructions. This guarantee is void only if the
PELICAN product has been abused beyond normal and sensible wear and tear.

THE ABOVE GUARANTEE DOES NOT COVER SHARKBITE,
BEAR ATTACK OR CHILDREN UNDER 5.

Nemo- 4300 8C

NEMO INSTRUCTIONS EN ESPANOL
iPRIMERO LA SEGURIDAD!

e .a bombilla NEMOTM 8C Xenon se recalienta durante el uso. NO TOQUE la bombilla
mientras la linterna esta encendida. Cuando deba reemplazar la bombilla, espere por
lo menos cinco minutos después de apagada la linterna antes de tocar la bombilla.

e Nunca use pilas nuevas con pilas usadas. Nunca mezcle marcas diferentes de pilas.
Sino va a utilizar 1a linterna por un periodo prolongado, quite las pilas para evitar
fugas o corrosion.

e No dirija la luz de la linterna directamente hacia 10s 0jos de ninguna persona, ya que
puede ocasionar dafios a la vista.

o SIEMPRE deslice el bloqueo de interruptor dentro del interruptor de
encendido / apagado antes de empacar la linterna. De no hacerlo, a linterna
podria encenderse y dafiar los objetos ubicados cerca de Ia lente.

INSERCION DE LAS PILAS

NOTA: El poriapilas debe estar orientado en la
posicion correcta antes de insertarse en la

linterna. Al quitar el portapilas, observe la
posicion de la palabra “TOP” al fondo del mismo

y las lineas de alineacidn en el portapilas y la tapa.

Para cambiar las pilas:

1. Sostenga la linterna con una mano y
desenrosque la lente con la otra mano.

2. Quite el reflector y tire del portapilas hasta
quitarlo de la linterna.

3. Sostenga la parte principal del
portapilas con una mano y
gire la tapa en sentido
contrario a las agujas del reloj
hasta que se suelte del portapilas.

4. Quite las viejas pilas y reempldcelas
con pilas nuevas observando los
simbolos +Y -, y los iconos de pilas.

5. Vuelva a colocar la tapa del portapila
sorientando correctamente las lingas de inserte
alingacion en el portapilas y Ia tapa, y luego %Mﬂ: enel e
gire la tapa en sentido de las agujas del reloj.

Gire la tapa en sentido contrario a
las agujas del reloj hasta soltarla.

Inserte (6) pilas en el sentido

dentro del portapilas

indicado por los signos +y -

CAT.
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PROFESSIONAL SUBMERSIBLE LIGHTS

Nemo- 4300 8C

SUBMERSIBLE TO 500 FEET
SUMERGIBLES HASTA 150 METROS
ETANCHES A 150 métres

USES 8C-CELL
ALKALINE
BATTERIES
(Not included)

UTILIZA 8 PILAS
ALCALINAS TIPO G
(No Incluidas)

8 PILES
ALCALINES €

Patent Nos. (Non Fournies)

D456,922

D462,472

D456,921 MADE IN THE

D473,009
USA
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You break it, we replace it... forever.

23215 Early Ave. « Torrance, CA 90505
(310) 326-4700 « FAX (310) 326-3311
www.pelican.com
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Garantie d’excellence a vie sans condition Pelican

Si, pour quelle que raison que ce soit, vous n'Btes pas satisfait de la qualité
ou des résultats dun quelconque produit PELICAN, nous serons heureux de
remplacer ou de vous rembourser le produit (selon votre choix) dans les 30 jours a compter
de la date d'achat aupres du revendeur/détaillant d'origine. PRODUITS PELICAN garantit
directement le produit a vie contre toute rupture ou défaut de fabrication. La garantie a vie ne
couvre pas I'ampoule ni les piles. Les joints toriques doivent étre toujours graissés (et changés
en cas de dommages) conformément au mode d'emploi du produit. Cette garantie est annulée
uniquement si le produit PELICAN a fait I'objet d'un emploi abusif ou d’une usure anormale.

LA GARANTIE CI-DESSUS NE COUVRE PAS LES MORSURES DE REQUIN,
LES ATTAQUES D’OURS OU LES ENFANTS DE MOINS DE 5 ANS.

PELICAN

TM You break it, we replace it... forever.

23215 Early Ave. * Torrance, CA 90505 USA
Tel (310) 326-4700 « FAX (310) 326-3311¢ www.pelican.com

PELICAN™ CANADA PELI™ PRODUCTS, S.A.

10221-184 St. « Edmonton, Alberta T5S 2J4 ¢/ Casp, 33-B Pral. 08010  Barcelona, Spain

Tel (780) 481-6076 * FAX (780) 481-9586 Tel (+34) 93.467.4999 « FAX (+34) 93.487.7393
www.peli.com

4303-311-000 © 2007 Pelican Products OC/07

All trademarks and logos displayed herein are registered and unregistered trademarks
of Pelican Products, Inc. and others.

ENGLISH
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SAFETY FIRST!

e The NEMO™ 8C Xenon lamp gets very hot during operation. DO NOT TOUCH the
lamp when in use. When the lamp must be replaced, wait at least five minutes after extin-
guishing the flashlight before touching the lamp.

e Never mix old and new batteries. Never mix brands of batteries.
If the flashlight is not to be used for an extended period of time,
remove the batteries to avoid possible battery leakage and corrosion.

Do not shine the flashlight directly into any person’s eyes as this may result in injury.

o ALWAYS slide the toggle lock into the toggle switch before packing the flashlight into
luggage. Failure to do so may result in heat damage to objects in front of the lens.

BATTERY INSERTION

NOTE: The battery holder must
be oriented correctly before
installation. As you remove the
holder, please note the position |
of the “TOP” legend at the rear '
of the holder and the alignment
lines on top of the holder
and cap.

To replace the batteries:
1. Hold the flashlight in one hand and
unscrew the lens with the

Twist the cap counter-clockwise
until it releases

other hand.

2. Remove the reflector and pull the
battery holder out of the body.

3. Hold the main body of the battery

Insert (6) batteries in direction shown
by the + and — nside battery holder

/

holder in one hand and twist Also insert (2)
the cap counter-clockwise batteries in
untilit releases from the bottom of

battery holder. flashlight

4. Remove the old batteries
and replace with new
batteries in the directions shown
by the +, -, and battery icons.

5. Replace the cap by correctly orienting
the alignment lines on the holder and cap,
then pushing and rotating the cap clockwise.

6. Turn the battery holder upside down to reveal
the rear batteries and replace in the directions
shown by the icons.

7. Insert the battery holder into the
flashlight with the “TOP” legend oriented
to the top of the flashlight (the rectangular
cover for the electronic circuit should be
adjacent to the handle).

8. Replace the reflector and lens.

SCREW DOWN THE LENS
TIGHTLY SO THAT IT SEATS
WELL ONTO THE O-RING.

Twist the cap
clockwise to close

SCUBA DIVING APPLICATION

Check closely for cuts, scratches, or otherwise damaged o-ring or mating lens lip
surface asthis can cause your light to flood instantly under pressure. Remove any salt
deposits, sand, dirt, and foreign matter from O-ring sealing surfaces. KEEP THREADS,
0-RING GROOVE AND INSIDE LIP OF LENS LUBRICATED WITH SILICONE GREASE.

HYDROGEN GAS ABSORBER PELLETS

Located inside the flashlight are catalyst pellets which are present to absorb hydrogen
gas that could possibly be emitted by defective, leaking, reversed polarity or heavily
discharged batteries. If the pellets become wet, let them air dry. Pelican Products
assumes no liability for any brand batteries which are defective or cause injury to
anyone when used in any Pelican flashlight.



ESPANOL

6. Invierta la posicion del portapilas para
reemplazar las pilas posteriores de acuerdo
con la direccion indicada por los iconos.

7. Inserte el portapilas dentro de la linterna, con la
palabra “TOP” orientada hacia la parte superior
de la linterna (la cubierta rectangular del circuito
electronico debe estar adyacente al mango de
[a linterna).

8. Vuelva a colocar el reflector y la lente.
ENROSQUE LA LENTE FIRMEMENTE HASTA QUE QUEDE BIEN APOYADO
SOBRE LA JUNTA TORICA.

USO EN BUCEO

Revise cuidadosamente para detectar cortaduras, grietas o cualquier ofro dafio que pudieran
tener las juntas tdricas o la superficie del reborde de a lente que causarfa que entrara agua a
a linterna instantdneamente cuando se encuentra bajo presion. Retire cualquier acumulacion
de sal, arena, tierra o materiales extrarios de las juntas toricas y superficies de

sellado. MANTENGA LAS ROSCAS, RANURAS DE LAS JUNTAS TORICAS Y EL REBORDE
INTERIOR DE LA LENTE LUBRICADOS CON GRASA DE SILICONA.

Gire el otro extremo

; en el sentido de las
\ agujas del reloj
N

para cerrar.

Pastillas absorbentes

de gas de hidrégeno

Dentro de la linterna hay pastillas catalizadoras cuya funcién es absorber el gas

de hidrogeno que pudiera emanar de pilas defectuosas, con fugas, instaladas con
polaridad invertida o severamente descargadas. Si las pastillas se humedecieran,
déjelas secar al aire libre. Pelican Products no asume responsabilidades legales por
pilas defectuosas de ninguna marca o que puedan causar dafios a cualquier persona
mientras se utiliza una linterna Pelican.

OPERACION DE LA LINTERNA
NOTA: Antes de usar la linterna, asegiirese de desactivar el
blogqueo del interruptor de encendido / apagado, deslizandolo hacia abajo.

Para encender la linterna, pulse la mitad inferior del interruptor
de encendido / apagado, ubicado en el mango de la linterna.

Para apagar la linterna, pulse la mitad superior del interruptor de encendido / apagado.
REEMPLAZO DE LA BOMBILLA

NOTA: Se incluye una bombilla &S
de emergencia de respaldo en 7
el portapilas.

Esta bombilla es iinicamente para
usaren casos de emergencia dado
que no suministra la luz de alta
intensidadde la bombilla principal.

Para reemplazar la bombilla:
Desenrosque Ia lente y retire el ensamblaje de bombilla / portapilas.

Gire y suelte la tapa del portapilas. Con un instrumento pequefio y sin

filo, desde el lado de las pilas de la tapa, empuije la bombilla hasta que
pueda quitarla con los dedos. Para reemplazar la bombilla, empuje la bombilla
hasta encontrar resistencia. Vuelva a colocar el reflector y la lente. Enrosque la
lente firmemente hasta que quede bien apoyado sobre la junta torica.

REMOCION Y CUIDADO DEL

INTERRUPTOR DE ENCENDIDO / APAGADO
El ensamblaje del interruptor de encendido / apagado puede quitarse del
cuerpo de la linterna para su limpieza.

Para quitar el interruptor de

encendido / apagado:

1. Quite Ia lente.

2. Verifique que el blogueo del interruptor
de encendido / apagado esté desactivado.

3. Saque el ensamblaje del interruptor de I TEﬁ,ﬁ%PNT&" bE
encendido / apagado. Si resultara dificil extraerlo,
ubique el pequefio agujero en el pufio de caucho
ubicado detrés del interruptor de encendido / apagado.
Luego inserte un objeto rigido para quitar
elensamblaje del interruptor de
encendido / apagado del cuerpo de la linterna.

NOTA: No se recomienda desarmar el

ensamblaje del interruptor de encendido / apagado,
dado que contiene juntas téricas y un resorte que
podrian perderse o colocarse de forma incorrecta.

4. Enjuague el ensamblaje del interruptor de encendido / apagado con agua
corriente mientras se activa y desactiva el interruptor repetidamente.

5. Vuelva a colocar el ensamblaje del interruptor de encendido / apagado,
observando las instrucciones en orden inverso.

CUIDADO DE LA LINTERNA

ANTES DE BUCEAR, ENROSQUE LA LENTE FIRMEMENTE PARA

SELLAR LA LINTERNA

1. Después de bucear, lave completamente el exterior de Ia linterna con agua
dulce para quitar la sal y particulas de arena. Asegurese de que las superficies
de la junta torica y del interruptor de encendido / apagado estén bien
enjuagadas, aunque el desensamble de las superficies del interruptor no
Sea necesario para limpiezas de rutina.

2. Al cambiar las pilas, verifique que no haya muescas o
rasgufios en la junta tdrica. De estar dafiada, reemplécela.

3. Lubrique periddicamente la junta tdrica con grasa de silicona.

El enfoque de la lampara esta predefinido de fabrica.
No intente ajustar el enfoque dentro o fuera del agua.

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO

Tipo de bombilla principal: ............. Xenon PR

Vidadtil de lapila:................... 3,5 horas de uso continuo
Tipodepila:........................ Alcalina, de 1,5V tipo C (8)
Valor luminoso comprobado: ........... 276,5 limenes

Vatios: . ... 138

Potencia luminica pico: . .............. 100.000 bujias

PIEZAS DE REPUESTO

No. de catalogo  Descripcion

4303L  Bombilla principal y bombilla de repuesto para emergencias
4301 Lens 0-ring

GARANTIA DE DEVOLUCION

Envie cualquier articulo para su arreglo o reemplazo directamente a Pelican
Products, Customer Service Department (Departamento de Atencion al Cliente)
con el franqueo pago. Antes de enviar el producto, solicite primero un ndmero de
autorizacion. De acuerdo con los términos de nuestra garantia, Pelican Products
reemplazard o arreglard cualquier producto roto o defectuoso. Al recibir el pro-
ducto, Pelican Products le notificard sobre cualquier gasto de manejo o franqueo.

OTRAS PIEZAS - LLAME AL
DEPARTAMENTO DE ATENCION AL CLIENTE
Si su proveedor local no dispone de las piezas de repuesto arriba enumeradas,
puede solicitarlas directamente a Pelican Products. Envie un cheque o giro

postal en délares de los EE.UU., 0 haga su pedido telefonicamente utilizando
MasterCard o VISA (solicite hablar con Atencion al Cliente). NO SE ACEPTAN
PAGOS CONTRA ENTREGA. Los residentes de California deben agregar 8'/4%

de impuesto a las ventas. Entrega estimada en 2-3 semanas. Pelican Products
pagard los costos de manejo y envio. PELICAN PAGA EL ENVIO PARA CODIGOS
POSTALES DE LOS EE.UU. SOLAMENTE.

Garantia Pelican de excelencia, incondicional y vitalicia
Si por cualquier razén no esta satisfecho con la calidad o desempefio de cualquier
producto PELICAN, con gusto reemplazaremos el producto o le devolveremos el
dinero (usted decide), dentro de los 30 dias de haberlo comprado, a través del
minorista o distribuidor original. PELICAN PRODUCTS continuara proporcionando
directamente una garantia vitalicia del producto contra roturas o defectos en la mano
de obra. La garantia vitalicia no cubre las ldmparas ni las pilas. Los anillos “0” se
deben mantener aceitados (y se deben cambiar si estdn dafiados) seguin las instruc-
ciones del producto. Esta garantia es nula si el producto PELICAN ha sido maltratado
mas all4 del desgaste normal y razonable.

LA GARANTIA ANTERIOR NO CUBRE MORDIDAS DE TIBURON,
ATAQUES POR 0S0S NI NINOS MENORES DE 5 ANOS.
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SECURITE D’ABORD !

e | a [ampe au Xénon NEMOTM 8C devient trés chaude pendant l'usage. NE TOUCHEZ
PAS la lampe quand elle est allumée. Quand la lampe doit &tre remplacée, attendez au
moins cing minutes aprés avoir éteint la torche avant de toucher la lampe.

© Ne mélangez jamais les piles usagées avec des piles neuves, ne mélangez jamais des
marques de piles. Si la torche nest pas utilisée pendant une longue durée de temps,
enlevez les piles pour éviter tout danger de fuite ou de corrosion.

e Ne dirigez jamais la torche directement vers les yeux d'une personne
car cela pourrait causer de sérieuses Iésions corporelles.

e Faites TOUJOURS coulisser le verrou du commutateur a bascule avant de ranger la
torche dans vos bagages pour éviter I'allumage accidentel de celle-ci, causant ainsi des
dégats aux objets placés devant la lentille.

INSERTION DES PILES
Remarque : le bac a piles doit étre

correctement orienté avant I'insertion.
Quand vous enlevez le bac veuillez noter la
position de la marque “TOP” placée a I'arriére
du bac ainsi que les marques d’alignement placées
en haut du bac et du couvercle.

Pour remplacer les piles :

1. Tenez la torche d'une main et dévissez
[a lentille de l'autre.

2. Enlevez le réflecteur et sortez le bac
a piles hors du corps.

3. Tenez le bac a piles d'une main et
dévissez le couvercle dans le sens
contraire aux aiguilles d'une montre
jusqu'a ce qu'il se détache du bac.

4. Enlevez les piles usagées et
remplacez-les par des nouvelles
piles en suivant la direction des
poles + et - ainsi que les icones des piles. }

5. Remettez le couvercle en alignant Ies marques  jpsgrez auss
du couvercle avec celles du bac, et ensuite 2 piles au
POUSSEZ et Vissez. bas de la torche

6. Retournez le bac pour changer les autres piles
et les remplacer en suivant la direction
indiquée par les icones.

7. Insérez le bac a piles dans la torche, la
Iégende “Top” orientée vers l'avant de la

Tournez le couvercle dans le sens inverse
des aiguilles d’'une montre jusqu’a ce
qu’il se désengage.

Insérez (6) piles en suivant
les indications de
polarité + et -
indiguées a
lintérieur

du bac a

Pour fermer, tournez
7 \ I’'extrémité dans
le sens des

NP

torche (e couvercle rectangulaire du circuit a’-"Z’,fl’;:
électronique doit tre adjacent a la poignée.) montre.

8. Replacez le réflecteur et la lentille.
RE-VISSEZ LA LENTILLE A FOND DE
SORTE QU’ELLE REPOSE FERMEMENT
SUR LE JOINT TORIQUE.

UTILISATION EN PLONGEE SOUS-MARINE

Retirez le couvercle situé devant Ia lentille claire, et verifiez que le contact du joint torique
torique ou la surface correspondante de la levre de la lentille ne présentent pas de cou-
pures, d'éraflures ou autres signes d'endommagement qui pourraient causer par pression
une inondation immédiate de la torche. Enlevez tout dépot de sel, de sable, de saleté ou de
matiére étrangére qui souillent les surfaces d'étanchement du joint torique. LES FILETAGES,
LA GORGE DU JOINT TORIQUE ET LA LEVRE INTERIEURE DE LA LENTILLE DOIVENT
ETRE LUBRIFIES EN PERMANENCE A L'AIDE D'UNE GRAISSE A LA SILICONE.

GRANULES ABSORBANT L’HYDROGENE

La torche contient des granules de catalysation destinés a absorber le gaz
d’hydrogene pouvant étre émis par des piles défectueuses, présentant des fuites,
installées a I'envers ou déchargées. Si les granules sont mouillés, les laisser sécher
a I'air. Pelican Products n’assume aucune responsabilité pour des piles de marque
quelconque défectueuses ou occasionnant des blessures a quiconque suite a leur
usage dans une torche Pelican.

MODE D’EMPLOI DE LA TORCHE

Remarque : Assurez-vous que le verrou & hascule est coulissé vers le bas,
loin du commutateur a bascule avant Iutilisation.

Pour l'allumage appuyez sur la moitié inférieure du commutateur
situé sur la poignée de la torche.

Pour I'extinction, appuyez sur la moitié supérieure du commutateur.

REMPLACEMENT DE LA LAMPE

REMARQUE : Le bac a piles contient une lampe de secours.

Cette lampe est prévue pour des situations d’urgence et a ce titre ne
fournit pas la méme intensité

lumineuse que la lampe principale.

Pour remplacer la lampe :
Dévissez le lentille et enlevez I'ensemble
lampe/bac a piles. Dévissez et enlevez le
couvercle du bac a piles. A Iaide d'un petit
instrument nonpointu, poussez la lampe .
hors du bac a piles jusqu'a ce qu ‘elle puisse
Btre aisément détachée manuellement. Pour la
remplacer mettez une nouvelle lampe et enfoncez-la
jusqu'a ce que vous sentiez une résistance. Remettez le
réflecteur et la lampe. Revissez la lampe fermement jusqu'a ce
qu'elle repose fermement sur le joint torique.

DEPOSE DU COMMUTATEUR A
BASCULE ET ENTRETIEN

['ensemble commutateur a bascule
peut étre enlevé de la torche pour nettoyage.

Pour enlever le commutateur :
1. Enlevez la lentille.

2. Assurez-vous que le verrou a bascule n'est pas engagé

3. Sortez l'ensemble commutateur. . .
Si vous avez des difficultés a le sortir localisez un petit
trou situé dans la poignée en caoutchouc a l'arrigre
du commutateur. Poussez le commutateur hors du w,{"ﬂ‘éﬁ,ﬁ"” =
corps de la torche au moyen d'une mince tige rigide.

Remarque : Il n’est pas recommandé de démonter
I’ensemble commutateur car il contient un joint
torique et un ressort qui risquent de se perdre ou
d’étre incorrectement ré-assemblés.
4. Rincez 'ensemble commutateur a 'eau

courante en actionnant le commutateur d'avant en arriere.
5. Pour le remonter suivez le méme processus en sens inverse.

ENTRETIEN DE LA LAMPE

Avant chaque plongée, vissez la lentille a fond pour imperméabiliser la torche.

1. Aprés chaque plongée, lavez soigneusement I'extérieur de la lampe
a I'eau douce pour éliminer I'eau salée et le sable. Veillez a bien rincer le joint torique
et le commutateur a bascule, bien qu'il ne soit pas nécessaire de désassembler ces
pieces pour un entretien routinier.

2. Au moment du remplacement des piles, inspectez le joint torique pour vous assurer
quil n'y a pas d'égratignures ou de fissures. Remplacez-le si des dégéts sont détectés.

3. Lubrifiez périodiquement le joint torique avec de la graisse a base de silicone.

La mise au point de la torche est préréglée en usine.
N’essayez pas de la modifier dans ou hors de P'eau.

FICHE TECHNIQUE

Type de lampe principale : ............ au Xénon PR

Durée deviedelapile:............. 3,5 heures en usage continu
Typedepile:..................... 1,5 v alcaline de type C (8)
Valeur testée en lumen: ............. 276,5

Watts. ... 13,8

Valeur de pointe du fasceau en bougies . ..100 000

PIECES DE RECHANGE

No. de Cat. Description

4303L Lampe principale et lampe de secours de rechange
4301 Lens 0-ring

RENDUS SOUS GARANTIE

Envoyez tous vos articles a réparer ou a remplacer directement au service clientele de
Pelican Products (port payé). Veuillez obtenir d'abord un numéro d'autorisation en
appelant Pelican.

Conformément & notre garantie, Pelican Products remplacera ou réparera tout article
cassé ou défectueux. Des réception de I'article en question Pelican vous avisera des frais
de manutention ou d’expédition de retour.

AUTRES_PIECES -APPELEZ LE SERVICE
CLIENTELE

Si votre détaillant local ne stocke les accessoires ci-dessus vous pourrez les commander
chez Pelican directement. Envoyez votre chéque ou mandat en dollars des Etats-Unis ou
commandez par téléphone en utilisant votre carte de crédit MasterCard ou Visa (deman-
dez le service clientéle). DESOLES PAS DE COMMANDE CONTRE REMBOURSEMENT.
Les résidents de Californie doivent ajouter 8'/4% de taxes sur les ventes. Pelican paye les
frais d’'expédition POUR LES CODES POSTAUX AUX ETATS-UNIS UNIQUEMENT



